NXP Semiconductors - SVF532R3K2CMK4 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - Microprocessors
Embedded microprocessors are specialized computing
chips designed to perform specific tasks within an
embedded system. Unlike general-purpose
microprocessors found in personal computers, embedded
microprocessors are tailored for dedicated functions within

Part numbers for the chip have fields that identify the specific part. You can use the
values of these fields to determine the specific part you have received.
2.2 Part Number Format
The figure below represents the format of part number of this device.
1
2
Ordering parts
VF3xxR, VF5xxR, Rev7, 11/2014.
Freescale Semiconductor, Inc. 5
Handling ratings
4.1 ESD handling ratings
Symbol Description Min. Max. Unit Notes
VHBM Electrostatic discharge voltage, human body model -2000 2000 V 1
VCDM Electrostatic discharge voltage, charged-device model -500 500 V 2
ILAT Latch-up Current at ambient temperature of 85 °C -100 100 mA
1. Determined according to the AEC spec AEC-Q100-002 for HBM
2. Determined according to AEC spec AEC-Q100-011
4.2 Thermal handling ratings
Symbol Description Min. Max. Unit Notes
TSTG Storage temperature –55 150 °C 1
TSDR Solder temperature, lead-free — 260 °C 2
Solder temperature, leaded — 245
1. Determined according to JEDEC Standard JESD22-A103, High Temperature Storage Life.
2. Determined according to IPC/JEDEC Standard J-STD-020, Moisture/Reflow Sensitivity Classification for Nonhermetic
Solid State Surface Mount Devices.
4.3 Moisture handling ratings
Symbol Description Min. Max. Unit Notes
MSL Moisture sensitivity level — 3 — 1
1. Determined according to IPC/JEDEC Standard J-STD-020, Moisture/Reflow Sensitivity Classification for Nonhermetic
Solid State Surface Mount Devices.
4
Handling ratings
VF3xxR, VF5xxR, Rev7, 11/2014.
12 Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
6.2.1.5 External NPN Ballast
The internal main regulator requires an external NPN ballast transistor to be connected as
shown in the following figure as well as an external capacitance to be connected to the
device in order to provide a stable 1.2V digital supply to the device. The HPREG design
allows for collector voltage lower than VDDREG value. See AN4807 at
www.freescale.com .
NOTE
To not overload BCTRL output, collector voltage should appear
no later than VDDREG / VDD33 (3.3V).
Figure 3. External NPN Ballast connections
Table 6. BCTRL OUTPUT specification
Parameter Value Comments
BCTRL OUTPUT specification 20mA BCTRL driver can not drive more than
20mA current
Maximum pin voltage VDDREG-0.5V For Example, VDDREG =3.0V BCTRL
should not exceed 2.5V.
Table 7. Assumptions For calculations
Parameter Value
VDDREG 3.0V to 3.6V with typical value of 3.3V
Max DC Collector current 0.85A @85 °C
Emitter voltage 1.2V to 1.25V
Collector voltage Equal to VDDREG
VREG electrical specifications
VF3xxR, VF5xxR, Rev7, 11/2014.
16 Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
6.2.3.3 LDO_3P0
Table 14. LDO_3P0 parameters
Specification Min Typ Max Unit Comments
Input OTG VBUS
Supply
4.4 5.25 V
Input HOST VBUS
Supply
4.4 5.25 V
VDD3P0_OUT 2.9 3.0 3.1 V Regulator output at
default setting